MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$ $1883 \, .$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

All fines and forfeitures imposed by this act Chap. 122 Sect. 11. shall be recovered by and for the town or city where the Fines, how recovbuilding is located, by an action on the case, or by indictment.

SECT. 12. Chapter seventy of the public laws of the year Certain acts eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, and chapter fifty of the public laws of the year eighteen hundred and eighty-one, are hereby repealed.

Approved February 14, 1883.

Chapter 122.

An Act to establish the manner of calling meetings of village corporations.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The meetings of any village corporation may be notified by Meetings of vilthe person to whom the warrant is directed by his posting up attested copies thereof, in two or more public and conspicuous places within the limits of the corporation seven days before the meeting, instead of as now provided by the act creating said corporation, provided that such corporation shall first at a legal meeting, designate at what and how many places such notices shall be posted.

Approved February 14, 1883.

Chapter 123.

An Act regulating the compensation of Clerk of the Judicial Courts in the county of Piscataquis.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The clerk of the judicial courts of Piscataguis county shall salary of clerk hereafter receive an annual salary of seven hundred dollars to be paid from the fees of his office only in quarterly payments; said sum shall be in full compensation for the performance of all duties required of him by law, including those performed by him as clerk of the county commissioners, or by clerk pro tem, appointed by him under section seven of chapter seventy-eight of the revised statutes. He shall render an

of courts of Piscataquis county, estab-

lage corporations

Снар. 124

Shall render an account of fees of office.

account of all fees of office as required by law, be responsible for the same whether received or not, and pay the amount over the sum of seven hundred dollars to the treasurer of the county, for the use thereof.

Approved February 14, 1883.

Chapter 124.

An Act additional to chapter seventy-four of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-oight, relating to insolvency.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Debts due state prison, excepted. Debts due to the state as entitled to priority under section thirty-six of this act shall not be held to include debts to the state in behalf of the state prison.

Approved February 14, 1883.

Chapter 125.

An Act to amend section one of chapter sixty of the laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one, in relation to the registry of deeds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 1, ch. 60, public laws 1881, amended. Section one of chapter sixty of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one is hereby amended by inserting after the word "commonwealth" in the fourth line, 'or of said commonwealth of Massachusetts of the lands of said commonwealth of Massachusetts in Maine,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Certified copies of record of deeds in land office may be recorded by register of deeds, and copies shall be evidence, when originals would be. 'Sect. 1. A copy from the records now in the land office, of a deed from the state, of the land of the state, or of a deed from the state and the commonwealth of Massachusetts of the undivided lands of the state and said commonwealth, or of said commonwealth of Massachusetts of the lands of said commonwealth of Massachusetts in Maine; certified by the land agent or other legal custodian of such records, as a true copy of such record, may be filed and recorded in the registry of deeds, in the county where the land lies, and shall have the